with Iowa D.O.T Specification 4145.  The pipe wall thickness or class shall be 
determined according to the depth of cover tables contained in the Iowa D.O.T. 
Standard Road Plan DR-104. A professional engineer licensed in the State of 
Iowa shall design pipes larger than one-hundred eight (108) inches. When 
required, new culvert pipe diameter shall match existing pipe diameter. The 
installer shall properly join existing and new culverts using only manufacturer 
recommended jointing methods. 

4. Drop outlets. 

A standard, straight-line grade culvert is permissible unless the total drop from inlet to